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HAM SUPPER IS SATURDAY SEPT. 12TH!

To end out the C/A summer season, the C/A Ham Supper will be
offered on Sept. 12th to anyone who wants to come. The only
requirement is that you or your church call in the number coming so
we can order the right amount of food. If you have not already called
in, please do so today!

We will kick off the evening with grand ole gospel singing at 5:30,
followed by the meal at 6:00.  We are expecting 250 or more for
this grand fellowship meal. ‘

B-A-M RECEIVES $266

14 churches and individuals sent in another $266 to improve the
C/A campus. Below is a listing of those who helped this past
month:

BOZOO.......ooeeeeeeeeeeeee e et $14
HOHYBIOOK.....c.ecvicviviecieciertese e $18
Athens......cccoveveeeenean, et ——ee et teae et as e sesenatenteenees $14
Petry. . ittt ettt $13
Jor sandDotLefler.........ccoccoooimmoieeeeieeieeeeeeeeee e $10
Sk dVille e $24
WIBOWEON. ...ttt se e e e e eererneans $43
PINe Grove.........cccocviviuneiiiirieineeisoeimssvensosasese e neeesnaeesenes $16
Cedar Grove.........cc.oocuiveeieieeeieeeeeeeseeeieeeieeeeeea s esaaeen e ees $25
Claypool Hill............ciceoeericeeeciissicces e s $5
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class...........cc...icoieeiiionee e, $20
MIAWAY......ccoeeeiererrereee et este e ssaen vt b et er s enne $27
Falls Mills Ladies Class.......c....covivivueiuieeieioniireneeeriseeeeeeeas $10
Lindside.........ooomiiiiiiiii et $27

CREATION VS EVOLUTION DEBATE
AT CONCORD

Everyone needs to mark Sept. 21st on their calendar. Chuck
Doughty will be debating Concord professor, Dr. Karl Fezer, on the
subject Creation vs. Evolution. It will take place at 8:00 p.m. at the
Fine Arts Center auditorium on the Concord College Campus.

FAMILY CAMP INDEED A MOUNT OF
TRANSFIGURATION WEEKEND!

I've heard nothing but great comments about our super C/A
Family Camp weekend.: Everyone throughly enjoyed Marshall
Leggett and Steve Fulton. While we had our largest crowds ever,
there were many more of you who missed this grand opportunity for
learning, inspiration, and fellowship. We had 100 Friday night. 110
for the Saturday morning workshops.and main session, 120 for the
Saturday evening session - and 275 for our all area Gospel Sing.
We had 10 singing groups, all of whom, did such a grand job of
singing. We had small children on the program, teens. and adult
groups for a grand variety of Gospel music. We had 40 or more
people who “tented” or “camped” out for the weekend. The
dorms were almost full.

My special thanks to Gene Wriston from Mapleview who handled
our grades 1-6 Saturday morning. She handled both the lessons
and the crafts. Rick Burdette, Mr. Simon Says himself, youth
minister from Oak Grove did another super job with our teens.
Thanks to our workshop leaders, Johnnie Elmore, Doug and Minta
Hardman, Harold Goins, and Steve Fulton for their time and effort
given.

CHANGES IN AREA MINISTRIES:

Dean Price, BCE President, has resigned and moved in the Eden,
N.C. area. David Yuhasz, has resigned from Rosedale Church of
Christ and moved into the southern Flordia area or the Cincinnati
area. Bart Wynegar has accepted the ministry of the Rosedale
congregation and will be moving on the scene Sept. 20th.

Bozoo Christian Church has hired Terry Hodge as their new
minister. Terry and Mandy and their two children are already at
work, having begun the last weekend in August.

Peterstown has a new minister too. Beginning the first week in
September, Richard ‘‘Dick” Brown will begin his ministry there.
Dick, his wife Ruth and daughter Beth come to labor in our area
from Stoneboro, PA.

On Saturday, August 15th, someone set fire to the Williams
Chapel Church of Christ building, resulting in the complete loss of
the building. The insurance money on the building will cover the
cost of rebuilding - so we are counting on area churches to help out.
They are meeting in John Belcher’s home and have a desperate
need of a piano (just like the camp here).

They will be keeping uz 2! informed as to their plans for a new
building and how and when we can help. Known to ali the area for
their misions ‘giving, the church will have to cut back on their
support, including their gifts to C/A. It is now time for all of us to
repay their loyalty to missions by making them our mission. Cai
928-1118 for more information.




ANNOUNCEMENTS:

ATHENS - Revival with Chuck Doughty Sept. 20-25 at 7:30
nightly, except for Monday night.. On that night the services will be
at 6:30 to allow time “ar everyone to get to the debate.

BCE - Classes begin Sept. 12th. For more information contact the
college at 589-6223.

GLEN LYN - Revival with-Bob Ponchot Sept. 13-18 at 7:00.
. MAPLEVIEW - Revival with Walter Brewer Oct. 4-9 at 7:00.

BRUCE BARILLA LOOKS FORWARD TO
1988 CLINIC!

Bruce is our chairman for the 1988 C/A Men’s Clinic. He wanted
all our area men to get all excited early about the 1988 program.
Bruce is putting together a different program than we have had in
previous years, using local speakers and singers, and putting the
money to use for some grand project at C/A. Already confirmed for
Friday night are Danny Hazelwood speaking on the subject,
“Husbands, love your wives!” He also has Rick Mathena confirmed
to speak on the subject, ‘The Youth You Save May Be Your Own.”

Bruce is searching for a speaker for Saturday, dealing with sexual
temptation Bruce Graft is confirmed to speak about encouragment
to elders, deacons, etc. Bruce Barilla will close out the clinic with a
message centered around Il Cor 7:14.

GIFTS DURING PAST MONTH:

Linda Thompson - soup labels - 115 in all
Yukon Christian Church (Sadie Wingo and
Anne Van Dyke) - box of soup labels
Autumn Peraldo - 40 soup labels

Verlie Epperson - 37 soup labels

Pauline Clemson - soup labels

Peterstown Christian Church - soup labels

AREA MEN’S FELLOWSHIP AT PETTRY
SEPT. 19TH!

The Church of Christ at Petirey will play host to this month’s
Greater Bluefield Area Men’s Fellowship. This 7:00 meeting will
have Danny Starr, First Christian Church minister in Hinfon as the
fearured speaker. Men, now that summer is over - it’s time to begin
our fellowships anew! See you there!

POOL NOW CLOSED - STILL RECEIVING HELP!

Our pool is officially closed for this season. In next month’s
Chronicle we will be giving you a report of the cost vs.
income for the 1987 season to let everyone see how we fared
financially at the pool.

Our thanks to Danny and Barbara Hazelwood for their $10
gift to help out in the cost of maintaining the pool for use by
our supporting churches.

'NOTEWORTHY NEWS FROM AREA CHURCHES

LERONA: Has a four bedrccn, 12 bath, trailor for sale. For
additional information call 384-3702 or 384-9024.

PINE GROVE: is the middi= - 2 $50 000 improvementp  it.

RICK AVAILABLE FOR REVIVALS,
SEMINARS, ETC.

There are some slots still open this fall for revival
meeting, Second Coming Seminars, Youth Coach’s
Training Seminars, etc. If you like me to come to your
congregation to share. Call me at 589-6296 or write me
at the C/A address.

11 LIFEGUARDS TRAINED

Thanks to the tireless effort of Chris Cardinal and Joanna Mathena
C/A now has trained 11 new lifequards. In addition to the watel
safety instruction, these lifequards were also trained in CPR and Firs
Aid, receiving certified Red Cross badges in these additional areas o
study.

This is just another example of C/A reaching out to meet the need:s
of community and the local churches.

We would like to offer some Saturday CPR classes for the adults ir
our congregations IF THERE IS ENOUGH INTEREST. The
classes last four hours. Each person who enrolls and passes the
course will receive Red Cross certification. PLEASE CALL OF
WRITE AND LET US KNOW IF YOU WOULD BE INTERE '}E
IN TAKING SUCH A COURSE.
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Balance .
Income receipts:
P~tun from Canteen
{ ice Via
‘treavor A. Butterworth
M/M Floyd F. Ferguson ”
M/M Clarence Bowman
Charles L. Shrader ”
M/M George Zutaut "
Wialter E. Hudson ”
Ambassadors for Christ, Peterstown, Picnic Table
M/M John Winfrey
Peterstown Christian Church
Cedar Grove Church of Christ
Central Church of Christ
Bozoo Christian Church
M/M Arlon Doughton, Jr.
M/M Russell Mathena
Anonymous
Mudfork Church of Christ
M/M Mark Phillips
Williams Chapel Church of Christ
M/M Russel Mathena
Church of Christ at Petirey
M/M Russell Mathena
Lindside Christian Church
Comm. Christian Church, Hinton
M/M Lawrence Phipps
Pikeview Christian Church
Crandon Christian Church
Mens Clinic
Church of Christ, Mapleview
Church of Christ, Mapleview
_M/M Steve Wills
i A Mark Phillips
owringville Christian Church
Willowton Chrisfian Church
Oak Grove Christian Church
Midway Church of Christ
Hollybrook Church of Christ
Return Dean’s Petty Cash
Pool Income
Food Petty Cash Returned
Transfered from Camp Registrations
Pool Income
Mary A. Dunford
Ruby E. Carter
M/M James E. Meadows "
M/M W.L. Keesee ”
M/M Danny Hazelwood ”
M/M James P. Haines ”
M/M G.R. Martin ) ”
M/M Danny Meadows ”
M/M Harry Yates "
Bowling-McKenzie Reunion
Tabor Reunion
M/M Russell Mathena
Mrs. Theda Hodges
Shirts & Hat Income
Anonymous
Lerona Church of Christ
Esther P. Elmore
M/M Wiilard B. Hill
M/M Herbert W. Hill
Mrs. Mary K. Harris
way Church of Christ
... M Robert Blackburn, Sr.
Church of Christ, Rt. 20
Falls Mills Christian Church

Key Club

' Fust Chrisitain Church, Hinton

Midway Church of Christ

Food & Elec.

306.13

100.00
5.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
10.00
25.00
15.00
75.00
10.00
100.00
60.00
100.00
50.00
50.00
138.00
40.00
60.00
20.00
50.00
120.00
73.00
96.00
55.00
28.00
20.00
10.00
20.00
300.00
25.00
200.00
15.00
20.00
25.00
20.00
171.00
400.00
20.00
200.20
250.00
60.06
3,202.75
250.00
10.00
15.00
15.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
35.00
10.00
30.00
53.50
100.00
86.00
25.00
327.00
150.00
40.00
10.00
50.00
10.00
49.00
80.00
20.00
10.00
400.00
50.00
400.00

Roderfield Christian Church
U.S. Treasury (Tax Refund)

CNG Development Co.

Less Expenses:

5438
5439
5440
5441

5442
5443
5444
5445
5446
5447
5448
5449
5450
5451

5452
5453
5454
5455
5456
5457
5458
5459
5460
5461

5462
5463
5464
5465
5465
5466
5467
5468
5469
5470
5471

5472
5472
5473
5474
5475
5476

Russell Mathena
U.S. Postmaster
Emily Hale

Katy Haines

Chris Cardinal

Roy J. Hale

Chris Cardinal
Russell Mathena
Russeli Mathena
Chris Cardinal
Chris Cardinal
General Telephone
AE.P. Co.

S.E. Ministries, Inc.
Mercer Co. Landfill
Flat Top Ins.

. Fast Copies

Pet Daries
Eller’s Produce
Jones Candy Co.
City Provision
Paper Supplies
Thompson Bro.

CHRISTIAN ACRES FINANCIAL REPORT SEPTEMBER 1987 |

Gas Lease
Monthly Income
Net Income

Salary

Cook

Cook

Lifeguard

Truck & Telephone
Lifeguard

Petty Cash

Mileage

Lifeguard

Insurance
Liability Ins.

Camp Food
Food
Drinks
Food
Supplies
Food

Commerical Bank Tax Deposit

Internal Revenue
Warden'’s
Cancelled

Roy J. Hale
Roy J. Hale
Roy J. Hale
Roy J. Hale
Roy J. Hale
Russell Mathena
Russell Mathena
Russell Mathena
Russell Mathena
Russell Mathena
Noland Co.

Roy J. Hale

Food

Salary

Plumbing Supplies
Truck & Telephone

Comm. Bank Tax Deposit

U.S. Postmaster

Net Income
Expenses
Buck-A-Month
Emergency Savings
Pool Heater und

Total Expenses
Balance

$1,248,757.16
$1,247,451.16
$2,709.25
2,231.98

$1,788.98

20.00
72.40
800.00
$9,881.91
$10,188.04

31294
185.00
200.00
175.00
125.00
73.60
125.00
157.50
315.8G
125.00
125.00
159.47
706.32
456.14
53.00
443.00
242.00
49.00
3.00
60.00
53.14
95.00
123.14
631.843
103.74
436.14

297.48
297.48
297.48
297.48
297.48
312.94
312.94
31294
31294
31294
15.19
73.60
794.80
22.00
$8,882.04
1,306.00



1987 CAMP REPORT

FULL-TIME PART-TIME

JAME OF WEEK ATTENDED F M STAFF STAFF C/A STAFF SWAT TOTAL
Jr | 78 28 50 14 2 5 5 104
Jr. i 63 35 28 1 3 5 4 86
Jr. High | 61 35 26 12 1 5 5 84
First Chance 66 44 22 12 4 -~ 5 5 92
Handicap ih 5 6 13 6 5 3 38
Jr. High 1l 65 43 22 17 2 5 5 94
Senior | 86 53 33 15 0. 5 5 111 -
Senior I 55 32 23 12 2 5 4 78
GRAND TOTALS 485 275 210 106 20 40 36 687
NAME OF WEEK OUTSTANDING CAMPERS OF WEEK RUNNER-UP CAMPERS OF WEEK
Je. | Josh Roberts Danielle Starr Bryan Marshall Dyan Cantral
Je. 1l Cory Nunley Amber Lilly Scott Poole Hope Adkins
Jr. High | Jason Warden Candi Thomas Shannon Dickenson Ayme Dickens
Jr. High 1 Gino Smith Andrea Scott D.W. Perdue Patty Helmondolior
Senior | Dwayne Smith Deidra Atwood Daniel Overdorf Amy Brumfield
Senior |l Thomas Hart Andrea Jones Ronnie Mullins Winnie Shrader

NAME OF WEEK

Jrid

Jr il

Jr. High |
First Chance
Handicap
Jr. High |l

Senior |

Senior [l

Grand Totals

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005

Bluewell, WV 24701

MISSIONS GIVEN TO

Pioneer Bible Translators
Berea Children’s Home
Haiti-Paul and Rachel Ronk
C/A

C/A

Southeast Asia Evangelizing
Association

Winston Salem Bible Collge
Johnson Bible Coliege
Tony Maple and Dave Duff
(M.AAD.D)

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

AMT. GIVEN

204.00
177.28
504.00
187.75
210.00
300.00

151.00

151.00
271.00

$2,156.03

BAPTISMS

7
6
7

41

RED.

1

1

8
18
39

10

77

CONFESSIONS

4

8 3=129

NON-PROFIT ORG.
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I GUESS KING SOLOMON WAS PRETTY WISE-ALL THOSE WIVES
AND NO ALIMONY.

LIFE RECRUITS




